

## **CBDT orders promotion & additional charge for senior IRS officers**

Apr 01, 2024

CBDT, vide Office Order No.89 of 2024, dt. Mar 28, 2024, promotes four officers to the grade of Principal Chief Commissioner of Income Tax (Pr. CCIT); Further, vide Office Order No. 90 of 2024, dt. Mar 28, 2024, promotes seven officers to the grade of Chief Commissioner of Income Tax (CCIT); The promotions are for the panel year 2024 on in-situ basis which are effective from Apr 1, 2024 or the date of assumption of charge by the promoted officers, whichever is later and until further orders; Clarifies that the promoted officers shall continue to hold the charge of the post they were holding before promotion, till their formal posting is ordered; CBDT, vide Office Order No. 91 of 2024, dt. Mar 28, 2024, assigns additional charge to seven officers in the grade of Pr. CCIT/CCIT/DGIT, with effect from Apr 1, 2024 and until further orders.

## Officers Promoted to Pr. CCIT grade

- 1. Naresh Kr. Balodia
- 2. Raj Tandon
- 3. Jahanzeb Akhter
- 4. Prabodh Seth

## **Officers Promoted to CCIT grade**

- 1. Mahesh Kumar
- 2. Sanjay Prasad
- 3. Syed Mohammad Jawad Abidi
- 4. Shantam Bose
- 5. Vismita Tej
- 6. Reema Hota Singh
- 7. Manoj Pal Singh

## **Details of Additional Charges**

S.No.	Name of the Officer	Additional Charge
	(Designation)	
	Raj Tandon, DGIT(Inv.), Jaipur, Rajasthan Region	Pr. CCIT, Jaipur, Rajasthan Region
	K.M. Dixit, Pr. CCIT(OSD) & CCIT-1, Kolkata, WB & Sikkim	Pr. CCIT, Kolkata, WB & Sikkim Region



	Region	
3.	Manoranjan Panigrahi, Pr. CCIT,	Pr. CCIT, Bhubaneshwar, Odisha Region
	Patna, Bihar & Jharkhand Region	
4.	Sunil Mathur, Pr. CCIT, Chennai,	Pr. CCIT, Kochi, Kerala Region
	Tamil Nadu Region	
5.	Krishna Murari, CCIT-1, Chennai,	DGIT(Inv.), Chennai, Tamil Nadu Region
	Tamil Nadu Region	
6.	Anand Jha, CCIT-2, Delhi	CCIT-1, Delhi Region
7.	Peeyush Jain, CCIT(TDS), Delhi	Member-1, Interim Board for Settlement-I, Delhi
		Member-1, Interim Board for Settlement-II, Delhi
		Member-1, Interim Board for Settlement-III, Delhi
		Member-1, Interim Board for Settlement. IV,
		Kolkata.
		13.13.13.1